

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

TWELFTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION COMMENCING JANUARY 4, 1832.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

A U G U S T A : 1. BERRY & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1832.

BANGOR BANK .-- TOWN OF MILTON.

СНАРТЕВ 209.

AN ACT to increase the Capital Stock of the Bangor Commercial Bank.

Approved January 31, 1832.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-SECT. 1. sentatives, in Legislature assembled, That the President, Directors and Company of the Bangor Commercial Bank are hereby allowed to increase the Capital Stock of said Bank fifty thousand dollars, in addition to its present capital of fifty thousand dollars, to be divided into additional shares

To be divided into Shares, &c. of one hundred dollars each. Additional Cap-SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said sum of filty ital to be paid in, in gold and thousand dollars, in gold or silver, shall be paid into said silver, on or before the first day Bank on or before the first day of October next; and of October next. loans may be made by said Bank upon said additional capi-

Loans may be additional capital whenever, &c.

Increase of

allowed.

Capital Stock

made upon said tal, whenever the Directors or a majority of the Directors, together with the Cashier of said Bank, shall have signed and verified by oath, and filed in the office of the Secretary of State, a certificate, that said sum of fifty thousand dollars additional capital has actually been paid into said Bank.

CHAPTER 210.

AN ACT to incorporate the town of Milton.

Approved January 31, 1832.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the township numbered one in the sixth range of townships in Penobscot County, bounded on the West by the town of Atkinson, on the South by the town of Bradford, on the North by the towns of Milo and Kilmarnock, and on the East by Oxford plantation and township numbered two; is here-Powers, privile- by incorporated into a town by the name of Milton. And the inhabitants of said town are hereby vested with all the

Boundaries described.

ges, and immunities.